

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

CHAP. 212 quire by purchase, or by the exercise of the right of eminent domain as this act provides, the plant, property and franchises, rights, and privileges now held by the Berwick & Salmon Falls Electric Company and The Twin State Gas and Electric Company within said town.

Section II. All costs and expenses arising under the provisions of this act shall be paid and borne as directed by the court in the final decree provided by section nine.

Section 12. All the incidental powers, right and privileges necessary to the accomplishment of the main objects herein set forth are granted to the said town.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 212.

An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Two Hundred and Eightynine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Livermore Falls Sewer District."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eight of chapter two hundred and eighty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by striking out the words "one hundred" in the last line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'fifty' and adding thereto the following: 'At the close of each fiscal year the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the receipts and expenditures of said sewer district, of its financial and physical condition and of such other matters and things pertaining to said district as shall show the inhabitants of said district how said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust, such report to be made and filed with the municipal officers of the town of East Livermore, by the first of February in each year,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'Section 8. All the affairs of said sewer district shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of three members, all to be residents of said district, to be chosen by the selectmen of the town of East Livermore, but no member of the board of selectmen shall during the term for which he is elected be chosen one of said board of trustees. As soon as convenient after the members of said board have been chosen, said trustees shall hold a meeting at the office of the selectmen in the town of East Livermore, and organize by the election of a president and clerk, adopt a corporate seal and when necessary

Section eight of chapter 289 of the P. & S. laws of 1907, amended.

Board of trustees.

ø

644

Incidental

powers

granted.

Costs, how borne. choose a treasurer and all other needful officers and agents, for CHAP. 213 the proper conduct and management of the affairs of said district.

At said first meeting they shall determine by lot the term of office of each trustee so that one shall serve for one year, one for two years, and one for three years; and when the term of office of a trustee expires, the said selectmen of the town of East Livermore shall appoint a successor to serve the full term of three years; and in case of any other vacancy arising, it shall be filled in like manner for the unexpired term. They may also ordain and establish such by-laws as are necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district.

The term of office of trustee shall begin on the first Monday of May. Said trustees may procure an office and incur such expense as may be necessary. Each member shall receive in full compensation for his services an allowance of fifty dollars per annum.

At the close of each fiscal year the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the receipts and expenditures of said sewer district, of its financial and physical condition, and of such other matters and things pertaining to said district as shall show the inhabitants of said district how said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust, such report to be made and filed with the municipal officers of the town of East Livermore by the first of February in each year.'

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 213.

An Act to Create a Body Politic and Corporate by the Name of Bustin's Island Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The territory embraced within the limits of Bustin's Island, sometimes known as Bibber's Island, in the town of Freeport, in the county of Cumberland, together with the inhabitants thereon and certain owners of real estate thereon as hereinafter specified is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Bustin's Island Village Corporation.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with the power at any legal meeting called for the purpose to raise money for the following purposes: To create and maintain a fire department with all the necessary equipment, appliances and apparatus for the prevention and extinguishment of fires: to build, repair and maintain roads, streets, ways, sidewalks, sewers and other sanitary works, including the collection

Tenure of trustees.

-when term of trustees shall commence.

Compensation.

-trustees shall make a report.

Territorial limits.

-Corporate name. Corporation may raise money certain purposes.